INTERNATIONAL  TELECOMMUNICATION  UNION
ITU-T  D.190
TELECOMMUNICATION
STANDARDIZATION  SECTOR
OF  ITU
(06/2002)
SERIES D: GENERAL TARIFF PRINCIPLES
General tariff principles – Transmission of monthly

Remarks
1 Record identifier 1 A 1 1 Always "M" as Monthly
2 Service type code 2 A 2 3
3 Code of account issuing operator 5 A 4 8
4 Code of account destination operator 5 A 9 13
5 Month of the account 4 N 14 17 YYMM
6 Code of operator origin of traffic 5 N 18 22
7 Code of 1st operator traffic passes by 5 A 23 27
8 Code of 2nd operator traffic passes by 5 A 28 32
9 Code of 3rd operator traffic passes by 5 A 33 37
10 Code of operator destination of traffic 5 A 38 42
11 Traffic month 4 N 43 46 YYMM
12 Traffic type code 4 A 47 50
13 Number of calls 9 N 51 59
14 Number of minutes 10 N 60 69
15 Share fee per call 6 N 70 75 (2 + 4)
16 Share fee per minute 6 N 76 81 (2 + 4)
17 Accounting procedure 1 A 82 82 D = Direct, C = Cascade
18 Amount 16 N 83 98 (14 + 2)
19 Currency code 3 A 99 101 ECU or XFO or USD or XDR
20 Record type 1 N 102 102 1, 3 or 4
Record types: 1 = detail; 2 = subtotal; 3 = wrong; 4 = corrected detail; 5 = corrected subtotal; 8 = total record;
9 = corrected total.
Null fields other than fillers must be filled with null characters (numerics = 0; alphanumerics = underscore). Negative
numeric fields to start with "–" sign.
4 ITU-T Rec. D.190 (06/2002)
A.2 Subtotal and matching records
Subtotal and matching records
Positions El.
Nbr Field LE CL
From To
Remarks
1 Record-identifier 1 A 1 1 Always "M" as Monthly
2 Service type code 2 A 2 3
3 Code of account issuing operator 5 A 4 8
4 Code of account destination operator 5 A 9 13
5 Month of the account 4 N 14 17 YYMM
6 Filler 16 A 18 33
7 Total amount in ECU 16 N 34 49 (14 +2)
8 Filler blank 1 A 50 50
9 Total amount in XFO 16 N 51 66 (14 + 2)
10 Filler blank 1 A 67 67
11 Total amount in USD 16 N 68 83 (14 + 2)
12 Filler blank 1 A 84 84
13 Total amount in XDR 16 A 85 100 (14 + 2)
14 Filler blank 1 A 101 101
15 Record type 1 N 102 102 For subtotal; 2, 3, 5: for
matching record 3, 8, 9
Record types: 1 = detail; 2 = subtotal; 3 = wrong; 4 = corrected detail; 5 = corrected subtotal; 8 = total record;
9 = corrected total.
Null fields other than fillers must be filled with null characters (numerics = 0; alphanumerics = underscore). Negative
numeric fields to start with "–" sign.
A.3 Set of code tables
The ETIS International Settlement Group maintains a set of code tables that enable the
implementation of ITU-T Rec. D.190.
This annex provides examples of the tables currently available from ETIS.
The following code tables are currently in use:
1) Carrier Code;
2) Service Type;
3) Traffic Type;
4) Currency.
Below are examples of each of the tables.
A.3.1 Carrier Code
Format = 5 Characters, first 3 characters will always be 3 alpha to identify the Country; second two
characters will always be 2 digits to identify the Carrier or Administration in that Country.
i.e. AAA = unique Alpha Country Code, (matching the ISO standard)
 99 = unique 2 digits code identifying Carrier
 AAA99
  ITU-T Rec. D.190 (06/2002) 5
A.3.2 Service Type Code – Unique Alpha code
Format = 2 Characters, will always be alpha to identify the service being used (i.e. Telephone,
Telex,..).
Examples: XX = Service 1
  ZZ = Service 2.
A.3.3 Traffic Type Code
Format = 4 Characters, each will define a separate element of the call information. Within this
information the 4 types of Traffic Codes can be defined as follows:
a) Basic traffic – (i.e. IDD…);
b) Connection Procedure – (i.e. Automatic/Operator…);
c) Remuneration Factor – (Billing Method (Credit Card)…);
d) Time Classification – (i.e. Standard, Peak,…).
Traffic Code can be alpha or symbol identifier to denote each of the 4 elements.
i.e. XX_X
 ZZXZ.
A.3.4 Currency Code
There are 4 specific currency values in the exchange process. They can be defined as:
1) Dollar;
2) Gold Franc;
3) Special Drawing Right;
4) Euro.
Format = 3 alpha characters.
i.e. XXX.
6 ITU-T Rec. D.190 (06/2002)
Annex B
EDIFACT format for monthly telephone and telex accounts
Monthly accounts – Telephone & telex detail
Field Segment Group Level Element

UNT
UNZ
Message type code: INVOICE
Version: 1
Release: 92.1
Geneva, 2002
SERIES OF ITU-T RECOMMENDATIONS
Series A Organization of the work of ITU-T
Series B Means of expression: definitions, symbols, classification
Series C General telecommunication statistics
Series D General tariff principles
Series E Overall network operation, telephone service, service operation and human factors
Series F Non-telephone telecommunication services
Series G Transmission systems and media, digital systems and networks
Series H Audiovisual and multimedia systems
Series I Integrated services digital network
Series J Cable networks and transmission of television, sound programme and other multimedia signals
Series K Protection against interference
Series L Construction, installation and protection of cables and other elements of outside plant
Series M TMN and network maintenance: international transmission systems, telephone circuits,
telegraphy, facsimile and leased circuits
Series N Maintenance: international sound programme and television transmission circuits
Series O Specifications of measuring equipment
Series P Telephone transmission quality, telephone installations, local line networks
Series Q Switching and signalling
Series R Telegraph transmission
Series S Telegraph services terminal equipment
Series T Terminals for telematic services
Series U Telegraph switching
Series V Data communication over the telephone network
Series X Data networks and open system communications
Series Y Global information infrastructure and Internet protocol aspects
Series Z Languages and general software aspects for telecommunication systems